LODGEL HEB RECEIVED COPY Jonathon A. Moseley 1 Freedom Watch, Inc. MAY 13 2015 2020 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W., Suite 345 Washington, D.C. 20006 CLERK U & DISTRICT COUR'. (310) 595-0800 DISTRICT OF ARIZONA leklayman@gmail.com P DEPUTY Attorney for Intervenor 4 (Pro hac vice application filed) 5 Larry Klayman Freedom Watch, Inc. 2020 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W., Suite 345 Washington, D.C. 20006 (310) 595-0800 8 leklayman@gmail.com Attorney for Intervenor Of Counsel 10 11 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 12 MANUEL de JESUS ORTEGA MELENDRES, on behalf of himself and all others similarly 13 situated; et al. 14 Plaintiff, 15 ٧. Civil Action No. CV-07-2513-PHX-GMS JOSEPH M. ARPAIO, in his individual 16 And official capacity as Sheriff of Maricopa 17 County, Arizona; et al. 18 Defendants 19 DENNIS L. MONTGOMERY 20 Intervenor 21 22 CLARIFICATION OF MOTION FOR ADMITTANCE PRO HAC VICE OF JONATHON A. MOSELEY 23 In response to the Honorable G. Murray Snow's Order of May 8, 2015, Jonathon A. 24 Moseley, Movant for admittance pro hac vice on behalf of Dennis Montgomery, hereby clarifies his 25 previously-filed Motion on the Court's standard form, in the following respects: 26 27 First, the Court asked for clarification of apparent inconsistency between my letter 28

- 1 -

15

19

20

23

24

25

26 27

28

accompanying my pro hac vice motion identifying my proposed representation of Dennis Montgomery with a sentence within the body of my supplemental statement attached to the pro hac vice form.

The sentence found within the supplemental statement about filing an amicus curiae brief for Sheriff Joe Arpaio was inadvertently included and does not relate to this current case, and should be stricken and ignored. The sentence was carried over inadvertently from a previous case where I edited a prior pro hac vice application before another court. In this regard, I inadvertently did not remove the statement attached to my application pro hac vice in the case of State of Texas v. United States of America, U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Case No. 14-cv-254. Judge Andrew Hanen admitted me pro hac vice in that case, see Exhibits 1 and 2, attached, on behalf of our client Sheriff Joe Arpaio and filed amicus briefs in that case. I recalled there was nothing case-specific in the attachment.

Second, the Court may have inquired as to whether the Intervenor Dennis L. Montgomery would be adverse to the Defendants Sheriff Joe Arpaio and the Maricopa County Sheriff's Office (MCSO).

Neither Dennis L. Montgomery nor his counsel are adverse to Sheriff Arpaio, his deputies, the Cold Case Posse, or MCSO in any respect, particularly since this case involves a contempt proceeding over allegations of profiling illegal immigrants.

Third, the Movant also requests to clarify that Dennis Montgomery is also a client of The Klayman Law Firm as shown in the attached pro hac vice motion, attached as Exhibit 3. He is also a client of Freedom Watch in a separate matter.

Fourth, the Clerk of the Court advised the applicant that upon filing of his motion for pro hac vice admission he could file the motion to intervene (ECF. No. 1057) and for disqualification (ECF. No. 1067).

Finally, applicant is withdrawing the letter that accompanied the pro hac vice application but 1 not the pro hac vice application itself. My representation in this case involves the motion to 2 3 intervene and the motion for disqualification filed on May 7, 2015 and any related pleadings that 4 may prove necessary on behalf of Mr. Montgomery in this regard. 5 Respectfully submitted, Dated: May 13, 2015 6 Larry Klayman 7 Freedom Watch, Inc. 2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Ste. 345 8 Washington, DC 20006 (310) 595-0800 9 leklayman@gmail.com Attorney for Dennis Montgomery 10 11 Of Counsel 12 13 Jonathon Moseley, Esq. 14 Virginia State Bar No. 41058 Freedom Watch, Inc. 15 2020 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Ste. 345 Washington, DC 20006 16 (310) 595-0800 leklayman@gmail.com 17 Attorney for Dennis Montgomery 18 (Pro Hac Vice application filed) 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 1 I hereby certify that on May 13, 2015, I served this document by U.S. mail and email to the 2 following participants: 3 Stanley Young, Esq. Andrew Carl Byrnes, Esq. 333 Twin Dolphin Road Redwood Shores, California 94065 syoung@cov.com 650-632-4700 Attorneys for Plaintiffs (Service via Email) 8 Daniel Pochoda, Esq. ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA 3707 N. 7th Street, Suite 235 Phoenix, Arizona 85014 dpochoda@acluaz.org 11 602-650-1854 12 Attorney for Plaintiffs (Service via Email) 13 Cecilia D. Wang, Esq. 14 ACLU FOUNDATION 15 **IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT** 39 Drumm Street San Francisco, California 94111 cwang@aclu.org 17 415-343-0775 Attorney for Plaintiff Melendres (Service via Email) 19 Thomas P. Liddy, Esq. 20 CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 21 222 North Central Avenue, Suite 1100 22 | Phoenix, Arizona 85005 liddyt@mcao.maricopa.gov 23 602-506-8541 Attorney for Defendant Joseph Arpaio and Maricopa County Sheriff's Office 24 (Service via Email) 25 Michele M. Iafrate, Esq. IAFRATE & ASSOCIATES 649 North Second Avenue

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

28

```
miafrate@iafratelaw.com
    602-234-9775
    Attorney for Defendant Joseph Arpaio and Maricopa County Sheriff's Office
 2
    (Service via Email)
 3
    Deborah L. Garner, Esq.
   IAFRATE & ASSOCIATES
    649 North Second Avenue
    Phoenix, Arizona 85003
    dgarner@iafratelaw.com
    602-234-9775
    Attorney for Defendant Joseph Arpaio and Maricopa County Sheriff's Office
    (Service via Email)
 8
    Melvin McDonald, Esq.
    JONES SKELTON & HOCHULI, PLC
   2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 800
    Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2728
   mmcdonald@jshfirm.com
11
    602-263-1700
12
   Attorney for Defendant Sheriff Joseph Arpaio
    (Service via Email)
13
   Andre Segura, Esq.
    ACLU FOUNDATION
   IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
    125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
    New York, New York 10004
    asegura@aclu.org
17
    212-549-2676
   Attorney for Plaintiffs
18
    (Service via Email)
19
    Anne Lai, Esq.
    UCI School of Law
    401 E. Peltason Drive. Suite 3500
    Irvine, California 92616
    alai@law.uci.edu
    949-824-9894
23
    (Service via Email)
24
    Jorge M. Castillo, Esq.
    MALDEF
25
    634 S. Spring Street, 11th Fl.
    Los Angeles, California 90014
    icastillo@maldef.org
    213-629-2512
27
28
```

	Case 2:07-cv-02513-GMS Document 1080 Filed 05/13/15 Page 6 of 13
1 2 3 4 5 6	Attorney for Plaintiffs (Service via Email) Richard K. Walker, Esq. WALKER & PESKIND, PLLC 16100 N. 71 st Street, Suite 140 Scottsdale, Arizona 85254-2236 rkw@azlawpartner.com 480-483-6336 Attorney for Defendant Maricopa County (Service via Email)
8	Jonathon Moseley, Esq.
9	
10	Virginia State Bar No. 41058
11	Attorney for Plaintiff
12 13	(Pro Hac Vice Application Filed)
13	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	- 6 -

Exhibit 1

Case 1:14-cv-00254 Document 103 Filed in TXSD on 01/16/15 Page 1 of 1

UNITED STATES D	DISTRICT CO	URT	SOUTH	ERN DISTRICT OF TEXA	.S
Me	otion and C	rder for A	Admission <i>Pro I</i>	Hac Vice	_
Division	Brown	sville	Case Number	Case No. 1:14-cv-254	
	United States District Court Southern District of Texas				
and the second s	opposession of the second polymorphism of the se	ver	S U.S		JAN 1 5 2015
	UNITED	STATES	OF AMERICA, et al		
					avid J. Bradicy, Clerk of Court
Lawyer's Name Firm Street City & Zip Code Telephone & Bmail Licensed: State & Number Federal Bar & Number Street City & Zip Code Telephone & Bmail Licensed: State & Number U.S. District Court for the					
Name of party applicappear for:	cant seeks to	A	micus Curiae, She	eriff Joe Arpaio	
Has applicant been s	•	•			
Dated: 1/14/2015	Signed:	Hon	the I	loses	
A STATE OF THE STA		7	00/: 10		- 1
The state bar reports the	hat the applicant	's status is:	Flutive	and consists the superior of t	
Dated: 1-15-15	Clerk's s	ignature	nah Be	égiano!	Inited States District Court Southern District of Texas ENTERED
Order		Thi	s lawyer is admit	tted pro hac vice.	JAN 1 6 2015
Dated: 1/16/1	5	· consequence	United States Dis		d J. Bradley, Cleck of Court

Exhibit 2

Case 1:14-cv-00254 Document 112 Filed in TXSD on 01/21/15 Page 1 of 1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS BROWNSVILLE DIVISION

United States District Court Southern District of Texas ENTERED

JAN 2 1 2015

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.

Plaintiffs,

David J. Bradley, Clerk of Court

Case No. 1:14-cv-254

٧.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

Defendants

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS BY SHERIFF JOE ARPAIO

Before the Court is a Motion for Leave to Participate as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs by Sheriff Joe Arpaio, elected Sheriff of Maricopa County, Arizona.

The Court hereby grants leave for the aforementioned movant to participate as Amicus

Curiae and file a brief in support of Plaintiffs' motion for a preliminary injunction which the

Court may consider in assisting the Court evaluating the issues in the case.

Signed this 21 day of ______, 2015.

Hon. Andrew S. Hanen United States District Judge

Exhibit 3

Case 2:07-cv-02513-GMS Document 1080 Filed 05/13/15 Page 12 of 13 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

MANUEL de J	ESUS O	RTEGA M	ELENDRES, et.	al.							
Plaintiff(s)/Petitioner(s), vs.				C	CASE NO: CV-07-2513-PHX-GMS						
				pplication of Att			on To Pra	ctice Pro Hac			
JOSEPH M. A	•		->	ľ	'iée Pursuant to l	LKCIV 85.1	(D)(Z)				
Delen	damt(s)/K	espondent(A DANKE WAS A PERMA	Car refer tareas	1 II II A II A II A II					
				APPLICATI	ON FEE REQU	nkalin:					
I, Jona	thon Alde	en Mosele	Y 		apply to the Court						
admission to app	ear and pr	actice in thi	s action on behal	f of Dennis L	. Montgomery, w	itness and	propos	ed interve	enor		
City and State	-	pal Resider m Watch,	IEC;	cid, Florida, te	mporarily workin	g in Spring	gfield, V	'irginia	voggapovo vena gegapom menue kapini monte A.P.;		
Address:	2020 P	ennsylvan	ia Ave, N.W., Sı	uite 345				Suite:	15-287		
City:	Washin	gton	<u> </u>		State:	D.C.	Zip:	20006			
Firm/Business	Phone:	(310) 595-0800		make the particular transfer of the particular t	d	= -	alesses alestes es estatue es est			
Firm Fax Phon		(703	783-0449		E-mail	Address:	Conta	ct@JonM	oseley.com		
am admitted to	practice b	efore the fo	llowing courts. (a	utach additiona	l sheets if necessa	гу)					
	T	TLE OF C	COURT		DATE OF AD	MISSION	IN		TANDING?		
 			ng all Virginia c	····	06/01/1997			✓ Yes	∐ No*		
U.S. District Co	ourt for th	e Eastern	District of Virgir	nia	08/20/2010			✓ Yes	∐ No*		
				<u> </u>				Yes	No*		
* Explain:											
An Original Cer prior to submission				ERAL BAR in	which an applicar	nt has been	admitted	dated no m	ore than 45 days		
• • •	ly, or with	hin I year o	•	, made <i>pro hac</i>	vice applications	to this Cou	rt in the	following :	actions (attach		
	lumber	- . ,		Title of Acti	Action			Date Granted or Denied*			
								·			
* Explain:		 	<u> </u>	- V 187 - N				• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
lf ye Are you e	ou asswer	YES to eith	her of the followin of a disciplinary i	nvestigations, pl prestigation or	SWER THE FOL ease explain all ci proceeding by an	ircumstance y Bar or Co	es on a s aut?	eparate par	cs LINo		
					us pendro		Huch	A gramma	es ∐No Lexicos, professio		
i excess waar poo er edaer exdelsies in	ays Space of the Space of	ry was we w Arisas; sai	reprint is even or . I that I see est care	ericz; was raze . esily suspended,	est a fesident of, nor/ dishervel or subject	to Čirijii s	у рассия				
erre reel and will District of Arismas (secribe to Local Bat	o the Stands	eds for Professional		emply with the Rules resired by LBCiv 83.		effer U	deed States	District Court for		
Jonath	ion A	- Mos	rely of	Mu	Mon	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and the school and th			
Date Fee Receipt #		, 2, 20	15 Singleston	e of Applicant					(Rev. 04/12)		
accorded	7										

Case 2:07-cv-02513-GMS. Document 1080. Filed 05/13/15. Page 13 of 13 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT. FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

MANUEL de .	JESUS ORTEGA MELI	ENDRES, et. al.	or	128			
Plaint vs.	CASE NO: CV-07-2513-PHX-GMS						
	RPAIO, et. al.	Application of Attorney For Admission To Practice Pro Hac Vice Pursuant to LRCiv 83.1(b)(2)					
Marging of the contract of the	The state of the s	E: \$35.00 APPLICA	l Tion fee reon	TREDI			
4) ************************************	thon Alden Moseley	here	by apply to the Court	under LRC			
admission to appo	car and practice in this ac	tion on behalf of Dennis	s L. Montgomery, w	itness and	d propos	sed interve	enor
City and State Firm Name:	of Principal Residence: Klayman Law Firm	Lake Placid, Florida,	temporarily working	g in Sprin	gfield, \	/irginia	
Address:	7050 West Palmetto	Park Road				Suite:	15-287
City: Firm/Business	Boca Raton	595-0800	State:	Florida	Zip:	33433	
Firm Fax Phon	700	783-0449	E-mail	Address:	Conta	ct@JonMc	oseley.com
I am admitted to practice before the following courts. (attach additional courts of Virginia, including all Virginia courts U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia			DATE OF ADI 06/01/1997 08/20/2010	IN GOOD STANDING? Yes No*			
***					-	Yes	No*
prior to submission	n of this application is rec	from a FEDERAL BAR quired.) application, made <i>pro ha</i>			•		·
additional sheets if	necessary):	application, made pro no	ic vice applications to	o tnis Cour	t in the	following a	ctions (attach
Case No	umber	Title of A	ction	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date C	Franted or	Denied*
						ومواد وسور ورود المواد والمواد	
Are you cu Have you e I declare under penalty or other activities in th have read and will a	a answer YES to either of urrently the subject of a di ever been disbarred from y of perjury that the foregoing e State of Arizona; and that I uscribe to the Standards for	RE REQUIRED TO AN the following questions, p isciplinary investigation of practice in any Court? Is true and correct; that I am am not currently suspended. Professional Conduct, will of the to receive court notices as	olease explain all circle of proceeding by any less of the second of the	eumstances Bar or Cou Geaff Tregularity er disciplinary	on a seprit? proceeding on a seprit of a	Yes	S No S No Siness, professiona
Date Fee Receipt #		Signature of Applican	t C				
receipt is		1 /					(Rev. 04/12)